Kentucky Department for Behavioral Health,
Developmental and Intellectual Disabilities
BHDID Data Implementation Guide
Introduction
Fiscal Year 2026
ii Latest update: 5/30/2025
Table of Contents
Introduction

Valid values associated with the following three Client
file fields:
field #58 - Drug Type Code, Primary at Admission
field #62 - Drug Type Code, Secondary at
Admission
field #66 - Drug Type Code, Tertiary at Admission
Appendix D - Behavioral Health CPT
Codes Listing of CPT Codes for Behavioral Health
Appendix E - DBHDID Service Codes with
Descriptions
Valid values associated with the Event file field
"DMHMR_Modifier_1" (also called "BHDID Service
Codes")
Appendix H - ICD10 Codes - Behavioral
Health
List of ICD10 Codes for Behavioral Health - Valid
values associated with the diagnosis fields 25-39 in the
Client file and also with Diagnosis fields in the Event
file
Appendix HCPCS - Full Listing with
Descriptions
List of HCPCS Codes With Descriptions for Behavioral
Health
iv Latest update: 5/30/2025
DBHDID Data Implementation Guide
Summary of Changes
From: SFY2025 To: SFY2026
Client Data Set
Updated field 54 description.
54. Women with Dependent Children
Data field name – Women_with_Dep_Children
Length
Format From To Fatal
1 # 219 219 No
Description: A female client with a Substance Abuse diagnosis who answers yes
to the question "Do you have one or more minors that may or
may not be in your direct care or responsibility?"
Valid Codes: 0 No
 1 Yes
 6 Not Applicable (used when client is Male or is Female and does not
have an SA
  diagnosis)
 7 Unknown
 8 Not Collected
Special Instructions: 1. Code 1 is eligible for payment against the substance abuse
block grant set aside for women with dependent children.
2. Applicable to all clients who have any Substance Abuse
diagnosis. For a listing of SA diagnosis codes, see Appendix G.
3. If not applicable, use Code = 6.
 Error Condition Error Action
General Error 1. Invalid code Error reported
Possible Error Code = 1 and Field 5 – Sex at Birth = 1 (Male)
Code = 1 and no Substance Abuse Diagnosis
present
Field set to 8 in database
No change to database
Completeness
Error
Code = 6/7/8 in database and Substance Abuse
diagnosis present and Field 5 – Sex at Birth = 2
(female)
Counted against General Error
Standard
Update Frequency: At the time of Intake and after delivery or change in legal
household status. Must be reviewed annually or whenever there is an indication that
the status has changed.
v Latest update: 5/30/2025
Added field 93.
93. Problem Gambling/Problem Sports Wagering/Gambling Disorder
Description: Problem gambling” is often used in clinical practice and public health
discussions to describe gambling behavior that is harmful or risky but may not meet the full